

CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS, in the official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE MOTION TO STRIKE DEPUTY WATSON’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE HE DID NOT VIOLATE ANY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT.....5

A. Even Considering the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to the Plaintiff, Deputy Watson’s Use of Force Was Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment.....6

B. A Reasonable Officer in Deputy Watson’s Position Would Not Believe that His Actions Fell Beyond the Border Between Excessive and Acceptable Force.....11

II. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF FRANK EDWARDS, PH.D., BECAUSE IT IS IRRELEVANT, IT WOULD NOT HELP THE JURY, AND ANY PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE TESTIMONY IS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED BY UNFAIR PREJUDICE.....14

A. Dr. Edwards’s testimony is irrelevant because racial bias is not a fact of consequence in determining the action.....15

B. Dr. Edwards’s testimony should be excluded because it will not assist the trier of fact in understanding the evidence or determining a fact at issue.....17

C. Dr. Edwards’ testimony should be excluded because it has minimal probative value and is substantially outweighed by a danger of unfair prejudice.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	13
-----------------------------	----

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	10, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9, 9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	15, 15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	15
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	10, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	7
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 571 U.S. 1020 (2013)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8, 8, 14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,	

471 U.S. 1 (1985)	13, 9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> ,	
572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9, 11, 11

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> ,	
961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> ,	
935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> ,	
871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 16
<i>Estate of Valverde v. Dodge</i> ,	
967 F.3d 1049, No. 19-1255, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 24083 (10th Cir. July 30, 2020)	10, 10
<i>Jones v. Nat’l Council of Young Men’s Christian Assn’s of the U.S.</i> ,	
34 F. Supp. 3d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	21, 26, 23
<i>Mullins v. Cyraneck</i> ,	
805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Operating Engr’s Local 324 Health Care Plan v. G&W Constr. Co.</i> ,	
783 F.3d 1045 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Gilmore</i> ,	
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.</i> ,	
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)	6

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1983	9
------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6
Fed. R. Evid. 401	22
Fed. R. Evid. 403	23, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 702 23, 25
